

Stephen Manning (SBN 013373)

stephen@innovatiofnlawlab.org

Nadia Dahab (SBN 125630)

nadia@innovationlawlab.org

Tess Hellgren (SBN 191622)

tess@innovationlawlab.org

INNOVATION LAW LAB

333 SW Fifth Avenue #200

Portland, OR 97204

Telephone: +1 503 241-0035

Facsimile: +1 503 241-7733

Karen C. Tumlin (admitted *pro hac vice*)

karen.tumlin@justiceactioncenter.org

Esther H. Sung (admitted *pro hac vice*)

esther.sung@justiceactioncenter.org

JUSTICE ACTION CENTER

P.O. Box 27280

Los Angeles, CA 90027

Telephone: +1 323 316-0944

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

(Additional counsel listed on signature page.)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

JOHN DOE #1; JUAN RAMON MORALES;
JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #3; IRIS
ANGELINA CASTRO; BLAKE DOE;
BRENDA VILLARRUEL; GABINO
SORIANO CASTELLANOS; and LATINO
NETWORK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; KEVIN MCALEENAN, in his
official capacity as Acting Secretary of the
Department of Homeland Security; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX M. AZAR II, in
his official capacity as Secretary of the
Department of Health and Human Services;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE;
MICHAEL POMPEO, in his official capacity
as Secretary of State; and UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:19-cv-01743-SI

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Named Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge The Proclamation.2

 II. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied Rule 23(a)(3)’s Typicality Requirement.5

 III. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied Rule 23(a)(3)’s Commonality Requirement.7

 IV. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied Rule 23(a)(4)’s Adequacy Requirement.9

 A. Defendants’ Purported Inter- And Intra-Class Conflicts Are Baseless And
 Speculative.11

 B. Named Plaintiffs Will Continue To Vigorously Prosecute This Action.....13

 C. Proposed Class Counsel Have More Than Demonstrated Their Adequacy. 14

 V. Ascertainability Is Not A Prerequisite To Rule 23(b)(2) Certification, And In Any
 Event The Proposed Class Here Is Ascertainable.....15

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. McAleenan</i> , 2019 WL 6134601 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2019)	18
<i>Am. Realty Inv’rs, Inc. v. Prime Income Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 5663069 (D. Nev. Oct. 15, 2013)	10
<i>Amaro v. Gerawan Farming, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3924400 (E.D. Cal. May 20, 2016)	12
<i>Astiana v. Ben & Jerry’s Homemade, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 60097 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014)	16
<i>Bee, Denning, Inc. v. Capital Alliance Grp.</i> , 2016 WL 3952153 (S.D. Cal. July 20, 2016)	16
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Californians for Disability Rights, Inc. v. California Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 334 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	12, 15
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. E.P.A.</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	3
<i>Civil Rights Education and Enforcement Center v. RLJ Lodging Trust</i> , 2016 WL 314400 (N.D. Cal. Jan 25, 2016)	18
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir.2003)	11, 12
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)	14
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Gold v. Lumber Liquidators, Inc.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 280 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	7
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	7

<i>Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , 2016 WL 7116611 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2016).....	8
<i>Inland Empire-Immigrant Youth Collective v. Nielsen</i> , 2018 WL 1061408 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2018).....	5, 6, 16, 17
<i>Int’l Woodworkers of Am., AFL-CIO, CLC v. Chesapeake Bay Plywood Corp.</i> , 659 F.2d 1259 (4th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Jaegal v. County of Alameda</i> , 2012 WL 161235 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2012).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 221 (D. Kan. 2010).....	12
<i>Ms. J.P. v. Jefferson B. Sessions, et al.</i> , Case No. LA CV18-06081, Dkt. 251 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2019).....	14, 17
<i>Ms. L. v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t (“ICE”)</i> , 330 F.R.D. 284 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	14
<i>Ms. L. v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t</i> , 331 F.R.D. 529 (S.D. Cal. 2018)	16, 17
<i>Munguia-Brown v. Equity Residential</i> , 2017 WL 4838822 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2017).....	7
<i>Murphy v. Precision Castparts Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3151426 (D. Or. June 6, 2018)	15
<i>Nav N Go Kft. v. Mio Technology USA, Ltd.</i> , 2009 WL 10693414 (D. Nev. June 11, 2009).....	1, 2, 3
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)	11, 13
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	6, 8, 9
<i>In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 3410382 (D. Or. July 29, 2019).....	16
<i>President & Fellows of Harvard Coll. v. Elmore</i> , 2015 WL 10819161 (D.N.M. Nov. 9, 2015)	10

<i>Probe v. State Teachers' Ret. Sys.</i> , 780 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Gates</i> , 2002 WL 1162675 (C.D. Cal. May 30, 2002)	7
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes</i> , 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)	6, 16
<i>Ruggles v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 320 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	13
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 365 F.2d 770 (8th Cir. 1966)	10
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	2
<i>Sweet v. DeVos</i> , 2019 WL 5595171 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2019).....	8
<i>B.K. ex rel. Tinsley v. Snyder</i> , 922 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 258 F.R.D. 47 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg. Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Unknown Parties v. Johnson</i> , 163 F. Supp. 3d 630 (D. Ariz. 2016)	2, 3, 17
<i>Villery v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 277 F.R.D. 218 (D.D.C. 2011).....	10
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	7, 9
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)	8

Xavier v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
787 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....16

In re Yahoo Mail Litig.,
308 F.R.D. 577 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....12, 16

Statutes & Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 159, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Other Authorities

Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed.)11, 12, 15
